
IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY 
MIKA COVINGTON, AIDEN 
DELATHOWER, and ONE IOWA, INC., 
      
     Petitioners, 
  
          v. 
  
KIM REYNOLDS ex rel. STATE OF IOWA 
and IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN 
SERVICES,           
       
 Respondents. 

  
Equity Case No. EQCE084567  
 
 
 
NOTICE OF APPEAL  

 
TO: The Clerk of the District Court for Polk County; the Clerk of the Iowa 

Supreme Court; Erin Weitl, Official Court Reporter; and counsels of record for the 

Defendants. 

Notice is given pursuant to Iowa R. App. P. 6.101(1)(b) that Plaintiff appeals 

to the Iowa Supreme Court from the Ruling in the District Court’s order dated July 

18, 2019 dismissing Plaintiffs’ claims against Governor Kim Reynolds, and from 

each and every adverse ruling and order inhering therein. 

Dated this 18th day of July 2019. 

 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
/s/Rita Bettis Austen 
Rita Bettis Austen, AT0011558 
ACLU of Iowa Foundation, Inc.  
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808 
Des Moines, IA 50309–2317 
Telephone:  515-243-3988 
Fax: 515-243-8506 
Email:  Rita.Bettis@aclu-ia.org 



By /s/ Shefali Aurora        
Shefali Aurora, AT0012874 
ACLU of Iowa Foundation, Inc.  
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808 
Des Moines, IA 50309–2317 
Telephone:  515-243-3988 
Fax: 515-243-8506 
Email:  Shefali.Aurora@aclu-ia.org 
 
 /s/ John A. Knight *       
John A. Knight, PHV001725 
ACLU Foundation 
Lesbian Gay Bisexual Transgender Project 
150 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 600 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
Telephone: 312-201-9740 
E-mail: jaknight@aclu.org 
 
/s/ F. Thomas Hecht * 
F. Thomas Hecht, PHV001733 
Nixon Peabody LLP 
70 West Madison St., Ste. 3500 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Telephone: 312.977.4322 
Fax: 312.977.4405 
fthecht@nixonpeabody.com 
 
 
/s/ Tina B. Solis * 
Tina B. Solis, PHV002257 
Nixon Peabody LLP 
70 West Madison St., Ste. 3500 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Telephone: 312.977.4482 
Fax: 312.977.4405 
tbsolis@nixonpeabody.com 
 
/s/ Seth A. Horvath * 
Seth A. Horvath, PHV001734 
Nixon Peabody LLP 



70 West Madison St., Ste. 3500 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Telephone: 312.977.4443 
Fax: 312.977.4405 
sahorvath@nixonpeabody.com 

 
*Admitted pro hac vice in the Iowa District Court 
case; Motion for admission pro hac vice in the 
Iowa Supreme Court case forthcoming 

 
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS 
    

Copies to:  

Jeffrey S. Thompson 
Solicitor General of Iowa 

Thomas Ogden 
 Assistant Attorney General 
Iowa Department of Justice 
Hoover State Office Bldg., 2d Fl. 
1305 E. Walnut St. 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319 
Tel: (515) 281-6858 
Fax: (515) 281-4209 
Email: jeffrey.thompson@iowa.gov 
Email: thomas.ogden@iowa.gov 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I certify that on July 18, 2019 I filed this document through the court’s EDMS system to the 
Clerk of the Polk County District Court as well as the Clerk of the Iowa Supreme Court. 
 
All Parties were served by EDMS. 
 
I further certify that on July 18, 2019 I served this document to the court reporter from whom the 
transcript was ordered at the email address as shown below: 
 
    erin.weitl@iowacourts.gov 
    
      

/s/ Shefali Aurora  
Shefali Aurora, AT0012874 


